

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSETTE KELO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON and
NEW LONDON DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONNECTICUT CONFERENCE OF
MUNICIPALITIES AND THE STATE MUNICIPAL LEAGUES OF ALABAMA;
ARKANSAS; CALIFORNIA; COLORADO; FLORIDA; GEORGIA; ILLINOIS;
INDIANA; IOWA; KANSAS; KENTUCKY; LOUISIANA; MARYLAND;
MASSACHUSETTS; MICHIGAN; MINNESOTA; MISSOURI; NEW
HAMPSHIRE; NEW JERSEY; NEW MEXICO; NEW YORK; NORTH
CAROLINA; OHIO; OKLAHOMA; PENNSYLVANIA; RHODE ISLAND;
SOUTH CAROLINA; SOUTH DAKOTA; TEXAS; WEST VIRGINIA
AND WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOEL COGEN
*Executive Director and
General Counsel*
CONNECTICUT CONFERENCE OF
MUNICIPALITIES
900 Chapel Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-3010

ALLAN B. TAYLOR*
MICHAEL P. SHEA
DAY, BERRY & HOWARD, LLP
CityPlace I
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-0100
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Table of Appendices	x
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Scarcity of Developable Land Has Stymied the Economic Revival of Connecticut Cities.	3
II. Connecticut Has Reasonably Determined That Its Cities Need the Power to Assemble Land For Economic Growth.	7
A. Connecticut’s Legislature Recognized That the Market Cannot Adequately Supply the Cities’ Need for Developable Land.	7
B. Similarly Situated States Have Likewise Found the Need to Empower their Cities to Assemble Urban Lands for Development.	9
III. The Facts of This Case Vindicate the Connecticut Legislature’s Determination that Its Cities Need Eminent Domain to Assemble Land for Economic Development.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. Recognizing Land Assembly For Economic Development As A “Public Use” Accords With This Court’s Precedents And Its Federalist Tradition of Deference to State Land Use Determinations.	17
A. Land Assembly for Economic Development Is A Public Use.	17
B. A Broad Definition of “Public Use” Accords with this Court’s Federalist Tradition.	22
V. Petitioners’ Proposed Restrictions on the Use of Eminent Domain Are Unsupported, Unnecessary, and Unworkable.	24
A. Neither Precedent nor Logic nor the Facts Call for A “Reasonable Certainty” Requirement.	24
B. The Petitioners’ Proposal Would Stifle Economic Development in Cities.	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) . . .	11, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930)	24
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 198 U.S. 361 (1905)	14, 24
<i>Converse v. Fort Scott</i> , 92 U.S. 503 (1876)	19
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	20, 24
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri</i> , 484 U.S. 495 (1988)	22
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	22
<i>Fisher v. Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986)	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003) . . .	18
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	2, 17, 19, 21, 25
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	2, 22, 25
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004)	9, 10, 14, 15, 24, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	18
<i>Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894)	19
<i>Marchant v. Baltimore</i> , 126 A. 884 (Md. 1924) ...	19
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	17, 19
<i>Olcott v. Supervisors</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 678 (1873)	19
<i>Panama City Beach Cmty. Redev. Agency v. State</i> , 831 So.2d 662 (Fla. 2002)	24
<i>Prince George's County v. Collington Crossroads, Inc.</i> , 339 A.2d 278 (Md. 1975)	10
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	20
<i>Rindge Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923)	16, 23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	20, 22, 25
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. 2997.06 Acres of Land</i> , 471 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Yonkers Community Dev. Agency v. Morris</i> , 335 N.E.2d 327 (N.Y. 1975)	10, 24
Statutes:	
7 U.S.C. § 940c(b)(2)	18
20 U.S.C. § 6316(b)(8)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2991b-1(a)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 5305(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 5318	18
86 Stat. 1266 § 2(c)	11, 12
36 C.F.R. § 910.1	12
36 C.F.R. § 910.2	11
36 C.F.R. § 910.16	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 8-124 et seq	5, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-125	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-128	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-186	2, 7, 8, 14
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 8-186 - 8-200	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 8-186 et seq	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-187(4)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-188	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-189	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-190	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-191	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-193	9, 23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-193(a)	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-193(b)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-195	8
Conn. Gen. Stat § 8-195(d)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 8-200(b)	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 32-9p(b)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 32-220 et seq	25
C.R.S. § 31-25-107	24
D.C. Code, §§ 5-701 - 5-719 (1951)	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 8-4-2	11, 24
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-74.4-3(a) (2004)	24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 121C, §§ 2, 5(l)	10, 23
N.J. Stat. §§ 40:54D-18-21 (2004)	23
N.Y. Mun. Law § 970-b (Consol. 2004)	10
Ohio Const. Art. VIII § 2o	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-63.5-2 (2004)	13
Miscellaneous:	
David Bodamer, “Providence Place: One Year Later,” Shopping Centers Today, October 1, 2000	13
“Bridgeport Economic Prospects Seen Weak,” Connecticut Post, April 6, 2003	4
Comprehensive Plan of Development, New Haven, Connecticut	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tom Condon, "My Kind of Town," <i>The Hartford Courant</i> , Northeast, August 2, 1998	5, 6
Department of Economic Development, State of Connecticut, "North Colony Street Industrial Park in Meriden Wins National Development Award," News Release, August 7, 2001	28
Robert Owen Decker, <i>The Whaling City</i> 76 (1976) . .	5
Development Agreement Between New London Development Corp. and Corcoran Jennison Co., Inc., October 3, 2001, §§ 2.04, 3.03	26
"Downtown New Haven in Middle of a Boom," <i>New Haven Register</i> , March 31, 2002	29
"Eminent Domain Foes Buy Space on Billboards," <i>The New London Day</i> , June 30, 2001	16
"Lacey Manufacturing, Bridgeport Officials Pursue Expansion," <i>Fairfield County Business Journal</i> , October 18, 1993	28
Legis. Hist. of P.A. 184, April 19, 1974	8
Legis. Hist. of P.A. 8, April 18, 1958	8
Thomas W. Merrill, "The Economics of Public Use," 72 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 61, 109 (1986)	16, 24, 30
Office of Policy and Management, State of Connecticut, <i>Municipal Fiscal Indicators</i> , 2002	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Craig Pittman, "Digging Ourselves into A Hole," St. Petersburg Times, October 31, 1999	25
Plan for Development, City of Hartford, Connecticut	4, 12
Secretary of the State of Connecticut, "Vote on the Proposals of the Constitutional Convention," December 14, 1965, 1966 <i>Register and Manual</i>	23
Peter S. Simmons and Jonathan D. Ford, Connecticut Department of Economic Development, "A special report on the history and development of Connecticut's Industrial Parks Program since its inception in 1967," Feb. 1, 1992	8, 9, 26, 27
Gregory N. Stone, <i>The Day Paper: The Story of One of America's Last Independent Newspapers</i> (2000)	5, 6, 14
West End Industrial Area Development Plan, Bridgeport, Connecticut, July 1994	27
Paul Zielbauer, "Poverty in a Land of Plenty: Can Hartford Ever Recover?" <i>The New York Times</i> , August 26, 2002 at A1	4
